# OP \$160.00 47887

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jacobus E. Hazenbroek	12/19/2005
Bastiaan Verrijp	12/19/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Systemate Group, B.V.	
Street Address:	Edisonstraat 1-3	
City:	3281 NC Numansdorp	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4788749
Patent Number:	5067927
Patent Number:	5154664
Patent Number:	5147240

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 770-933-9500

Email: mary.kilgore@tkhr.com

Correspondent Name: George M. Thomas

Address Line 1: 100 Galleria Parkway, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1750

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11953-9010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George M. Thomas

PATENT REEL: 016937 FRAME: 0308

500067517

Total Attachments: 2

source=HP23472105531-QuickConnect3-12232005-143937#page1.tif source=HP23472105531-QuickConnect3-12232005-143937#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016937 FRAME: 0309

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Jacobus E. Hazenbroek and Bastiaan Verrijp both of Numansdorp, The Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, are the inventors listed in:

4,788,749	Crop Removal System	
5,067,927	Revolving Poultry Thigh Deboner	
5,154,664	Keel Bone Cutter with Fat Remover	
5,147,240	Thigh Joint Separator and Carcass Halving Apparatus	
(hereinafter "said U.S. Patents")		

WHEREAS, SYSTEMATE GROUP, B.V., having a place of business at Edisonstraat 1-3, 3281 NC Numansdorp, Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' interests in and to said U.S. Patents and any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, re-examined, and foreign applications and patents relating to said U.S. Patents.

# NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns:

- (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said U.S. Patents and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the U.S. for any invention(s) described in said U.S. Patents, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications;
  - (b) The inventions described in said U.S. Patents; and
- (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all past and future infringements of any of said U.S. Patents and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for past and future infringements of said U.S. Patents.

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make any and all application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection of the inventions disclosed in said U.S. Patents, without further authorization from ASSIGNORS, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

PATENT REEL: 016937 FRAME: 0310 TKHR Docket No. 11953-9010 Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for protection for any inventions described in said U.S. Patents or other form of protection for any said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for any said inventions described in said U.S. Patents be issued to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that, when requested, ASSIGNORS shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of any said inventions described in said U.S. Patents, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

**ASSIGNORS** 

By: \(\subseteq \)\(\lambda \)

Date: 19 december 2005

Name: Bastiaan Verrijp

Date: 19 december 2005

PATENT REEL: 016937 FRAME: 0311

**RECORDED: 12/23/2005**